MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 371.

Chapter 371.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

Tax on the several counties in the state.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties, contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county, respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debt and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, viz:

York, eight thousand five hundred dollars.

Cumberland, thirteen thousand dollars.

Lincoln, twelve thousand dollars.

Hancock, six thousand dollars.

Washington, six thousand five hundred dollars.

Kennebec, fourteen thousand dollars.

Oxford, six thousand dollars.

Somerset, five thousand dollars.

Penobscot, fourteen thousand dollars.

Waldo, eight thousand dollars.

Piscataquis, three thousand dollars.

Franklin, three thousand dollars.

Aroostook, three thousand two hundred and fifty-five dollars.

[Approved March 27, 1845.]

Chapter 372.

Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital.

In favor of the Insane hospital. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, the sum of three hundred dollars to cover the expense of board and clothing, for the past year, for John Wheeler, Ellen Herbert, George W. Ewer and Moses Butterfield, who were supported at the expense of the state at said institution. And the governor, with advice of the council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same.

[Approved March 27, 1845.]

Chapter 373.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Roberts.

In favor of Daniel Roberts. Resolved, That if the amount due the state for lots numbered two and three, in the seventh range of lots, in the town of Lowell, sold to James McKenney, shall be paid to the land agent within

one year from the passage of this resolve, the title to said land is Char. 374. hereby confirmed to the lawful assignee of said McKennev.

[Approved March 27, 1845.]

Chapter 374.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Pollard.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, from In favor of J. any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars to Joseph Pollard, in full for timber used by the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, at Fort Fairfield, for a block house and other purposes.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 375.

Resolve in favor of Lucinda E. Bragdon.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and nine dollars sixty- In favor of Lucinda E. Bragthree cents, due the state payable in labor on the road, for lot num-don. bered one hundred thirty-eight, in township letter D, range first, be remitted to Mrs. Lucinda E. Bragdon, widow of Andrew Bragdon, of said township, deceased. And that the land agent is hereby required to convey said lot of land to said widow.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 376.

Resolve in favor of Franklin Green, junior and others.

Resolved, That to compensate for deficiency in the conveyance In favor of F. of certain lands in township number eight, range two, north of Bing- als. ham's lottery lands, to Samuel Thatcher, junior, and others, December eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty, and to satisfy the terms of a resolve in their favor passed March eight, eighteen hundred and thirty-two, the land agent be, and hereby is, directed to cancel the note in his office, given by said Thatcher and others for a portion of said township, dated December eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty, for three hundred sixty-three dollars and sixty-six cents, to